

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
AUSTIN DIVISION**

SHAUNA WINKELMAN, MICHAEL	)	
LENON, SCOTT CENNA, KALEA	)	
NIXON, ROBERT GOLDORAZENA,	)	<b>CIVIL ACTION NO.: 1:23-cv-1352-RP</b>
CHAD DIEHL and ROSS NANFELDT,	)	
individually and on behalf of all others	)	
similarly situated,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
v.	)	
	)	
WHOLE FOODS MARKET, INC., THE	)	
BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF WHOLE	)	
FOODS MARKET, INC., THE WHOLE	)	
FOODS MARKET, INC. EMPLOYER	)	
COMMITTEE, THE WHOLE FOODS	)	
MARKET, INC. 401(K) COMMITTEE,	)	
THE WHOLE FOODS MARKET, INC.	)	
BENEFITS ADMINISTRATIVE	)	
COMMITTEE and JOHN DOES 1-50,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	
	)	

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF UNOPPOSED MOTION  
FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT, CERTIFICATION OF  
SETTLEMENT CLASS, AND APPROVAL OF PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. BACKGROUND ..... 2

    A. Procedural History ..... 2

    B. Settlement Negotiations ..... 2

    C. The Proposed Settlement ..... 3

III. THE NOTICE PLAN ..... 4

IV. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT SHOULD BE APPROVED ..... 6

    A. Legal Standard ..... 6

    B. The Settlement Satisfied the *Reed* Factors..... 6

        1. The risk of fraud or collusion..... 6

        2. The complexity, expense, and likely duration of the litigation weights in favor of Settlement approval ..... 7

        3. Plaintiffs conducted enough discovery to understand their strengths and weaknesses ..... 8

        4. The probability of success on the merits and range of possible recovery warrants approval (Factors 4 and 5)..... 9

        5. The opinions of class counsel, class representatives, and absent class members ..... 11

            a. The approval of experienced counsel for the Parties ..... 11

            b. The Class and Class Representatives’ approval of..... 12

            c. The absent class members have embraced the Settlement..... 13

        6. The public interest..... 14

V. THE REQUIREMENTS OF FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(2) ARE SATISFIED ..... 15

    A. Effectiveness of Plan Distribution and Equitable Treatment of Class Members ..... 15

B.	Terms of Proposed Attorneys’ Fees.....	17
VI.	FINAL CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS IS WARRANTED .....	18
A.	The Proposed Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(1) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure .....	18
B.	Adequacy of Named Plaintiffs and Class Counsel .....	19
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Amchem Prod., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	18
<i>Ayers v. Thompson</i> , 358 F.3d 356 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	6, 8, 14
<i>Baird v. BlackRock Institutional Trust Co. N.A.</i> , No. 17-cv-01892, 2021 WL 5113030 (N.D. Cal. 2021).....	10
<i>Beach v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 2019 WL 2428631 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) .....	19
<i>Bekker v. Neuberger Berman Grp. 401(k) Plan Inv. Comm.</i> , 504 F. Supp. 3d 265 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) .....	17
<i>Blackmon v. Zachary Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 20-cv-00988, 2022 WL 3142362 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 5, 2022), <i>judgment entered</i> , No. 20-cv-00988, 2022 WL 3142364 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 5, 2022).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Boley v. Universal Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 36 F.4th 124 (3d Cir. 2022).....	19
<i>In re Broadwing, Inc. ERISA Litig.</i> , 252 F.R.D. 369 (S.D. Ohio 2006) .....	9
<i>Cassell v. Vanderbilt Univ.</i> , 2018 WL 5264640 (M.D. Tenn. Oct. 23, 2018).....	19
<i>Cates v. Trustees of Columbia Univ.</i> , No. 16-cv-6524, 2021 WL 4847890 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2021) .....	17
<i>In re Chicken Antitrust Litig. Am. Poultry</i> , 669 F.2d 228 (5th Cir. 1982).....	9
<i>City of Burlington v. Dague</i> , 505 U.S. 557 (1992).....	18
<i>Cotton v. Hinton</i> , 559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	6, 8, 11

*Cunningham et al. v. Cornell Univ.*,  
2019 WL 275827 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 22, 2019) .....19

*Davis v. Magna*,  
2025 WL 66052 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 10, 2025).....16

*Delaware Cnty. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. AdaptHealth Corp.*,  
739 F. Supp. 3d 270 (E.D. Pa. 2024) .....13

*Diaz v. BTG, Int’l, Inc.*,  
2021 WL 2414580 (E.D. Pa. June 14, 2021). .....12

*Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.*,  
No. 02-cv-1152, 2018 WL 1942227 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 25, 2018) .....18

*Feder v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.*,  
429 F.3d 125 (5th Cir. 2005) .....18, 20

*Feinberg v. T. Rowe Price Grp.*,  
610 F. Supp. 3d 758 (D. Md. 2022) .....16

*Garza v. Sporting Goods Props., Inc.*,  
No. 93-cv-108, 1996 WL 56247 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 6, 1996) .....6

*Glynn v. Maine Oxy-Acetylene Supply Co.*,  
No. 19-cv-00176, 2022 WL 17617138 (D. Me. Dec. 13, 2022).....14

*Hawkins v. Cintas Corp.*,  
2024 WL 3982210 (S.D. Ohio 2021) (*Hawkins I*) ..... *Passim*

*Hawkins v. Cintas Corp.*,  
No. 19-cv-1062, 2025 WL 523909 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 18, 2025) (*Hawkins II*) .....17

*Iannone et al., v. Autozone, Inc., et al.*,  
No. 19-cv-02779 (W.D. Tenn. Dec. 07, 2022) .....19

*Jacobs v. Verizon Communications, Inc. et al.*,  
2020 WL 5796165 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2020) .....19

*Johnson v. Fujitsu Tech. & Business of America, Inc.*,  
No. 16-cv-03698, 2018 WL 2183253 (N.D. Cal. May 11, 2018) ..... 11

*Jones v. Singing River Health Servs. Foundation*,  
865 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2017) .....6, 7, 8, 9

*Karg v. Transamerica Corp.*,

2020 WL 3400199 (N.D. Iowa Mar. 25, 2020).....19  
*Karpik v. Huntington Bancshares, Inc.*,  
 2021 WL 757123 (S.D. Ohio 2021).....15

*In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litig.*,  
 628 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2010) .....4

*Kemp v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of America*,  
 2015 WL 8526689 (E.D. La. 2015) ..... 11, 14

*Klein v. O’Neal, Inc.*,  
 705 F. Supp. 2d 632 (N.D. Tex. 2010) .....7, 8, 9, 14

*Krueger v. Ameriprise*,  
 No. 11-cv-02781, 2015 WL 4246879 (D. Minn. July 13, 2015) .....7

*Kruger v. Novant Health, Inc.*,  
 No. 14-cv-208, 2016 WL 6769066 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 29, 2016) .....8

*LaLonde v. Textron, Inc.*,  
 369 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004) .....7

*In re Marsh Erisa Litig.*,  
 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....15

*McDonald v. Edward Jones*,  
 791 Fed. Appx. 638 (8th Cir. 2020) .....17

*Mehling v. New York Life Ins. Co.*,  
 248 F.R.D. 455 (E.D. Pa. 2008) .....10

*Melby v. Am.’s MHT, Inc.*,  
 No. 17-cv-155, 2018 WL 10399004 (N.D. Tex. June 22, 2018) .....4

*Nesbeth v. ICON Clinical Rsch. LLC*,  
 No. 21-cv-1444, 2022 WL 22893879 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 10, 2022).....12

*Nottingham Partners v. Trans-Lux Corp.*,  
 925 F.2d 29 (1st Cir. 1991) .....14

*Nunez, et al., v. B. Braun Medical, Inc., et al.*,  
 No. 20-cv-04195 (E.D. Pa. June 30, 2022).....19

*O’Donnell v. Harris Cnty., Texas*,  
 No. 16-cv-1414, 2019 WL 4224040 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 5, 2019) .....10

*In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.*,  
 147 F.3d 132 (2nd Cir. 1998).....14

*Parker v. Anderson*,  
 667 F.2d 1204 (5th Cir. 1982) .....9

*Perkins v. United Surgical*,  
 2024 WL 1574342 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. Apr. 11, 2024) .....9

*Pizarro v. Home Depot, Inc.*,  
 2020 WL 6939810 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 21, 2020) .....19

*Pledger v. Reliance Trust Co.*,  
 2021 WL 2253497 (N.D. Ga. 2021) .....16

*In re Pool Products Distribution Market Antitrust Litigation*,  
 310 F.R.D. 300 (E.D. La. 2015).....9, 17

*Ramirez v. J.C. Penney Corp., Inc.*  
 2017 WL 6462355 (E.D. Texc. 2017) .....11, 14, 16

*Reed v. Gen. Motors Corp.*,  
 703 F.2d 170 (5th Cir. 1983) ..... Passim

*Roberts v. TJX Companies, Inc.*,  
 2016 WL 8677312 (D. Mass. 2016).....14

*Sacerdote v. New York Univ.*,  
 2018 WL 840364 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 2018) .....19

*In re Schering-Plough Corp. Enhance ERISA Litig.*,  
 No. 08-cv-1432, 2012 WL 1964451 (D.N.J. May 31, 2012).....16

*Schwartz v. TXU Corp.*,  
 2005 WL 3148350 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2005).....16

*Shaw v. Toshiba Am. Info. Sys., Inc.*,  
 91 F. Supp. 2d 942 (E.D. Tex. 2000).....14

*Sims v. BB&T Corp.*,  
 No. 15-cv-732, 2019 WL 1995314 (M.D.N.C. May 6, 2019).....10

*Slade v. Progressive Sec. Ins. Co.*,  
 856 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2017) .....20

*Slipchenko v. Brunel Energy, Inc.*,  
 2015 WL 338358 (S.D. Tex. 2015) .....11, 16

*Stengl et al. v. L3Harris Technologies, et al.*,  
 No. 22-cv-572 (M.D. Fla. June 5, 2023).....19  
*In re Suntrust Banks, Inc. ERISA Litig.*,  
 2016 WL 4377131 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 17, 2016).....19

*Vellali v. Yale Univ.*,  
 33 F.R.D. 10 (D. Conn. 2019).....19

*Wachala et al. v. Astella US LLC et al.*,  
 2022 WL 408108 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 10, 2022) .....19

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.*,  
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....4

**STATUTES**

29 U.S.C. § 1104(A) .....2  
 FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a) .....19  
 FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(1) ..... 18, 19  
 FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e).....20  
 FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(2) .....15, 18  
 FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(ii), (iii), (iv) .....15  
 FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(2)(D) .....15  
 FED. R. CIV. P. 23(g).....20

**Other Sources**

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 .....*Passim*
